for any and all damages whatsoever arising out of this agreement from any cause, including
but not limited to negligence, errors, omissions, strict liability, breach of contract, or breach
of warranty shall not, in the aggregate, exceed the greater of (i) seven hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($750,000) or (ii) fees paid or payable to Moss Adams under this
agreement during the twelve (12) months prior to the act or omission that caused the loss.
This limitation will not apply to the extent losses are caused by a party's fraud or willful
misconduct.